Scrapbook No. 33 July 28, 1954 to October 18, 1954

1. R.H. Goodall Re 90¢ 1869

2. M. Jamet Re 45¢ 5d Brick | Bd IV

3. Geo. N. Malpass Re N.O. Cover Due 2

4. | John FoxRe 1d 51 P11°

5, Allen C. Beck Louisiville Re Cover from Los Angeles — 1d57
6. Henry Meyer Re Above Cover also Miscel.

7 E.W. Phippen 3¢ S1 Cover to Canada Used auc K.S.
8. Re-Unused 3¢ 61 — Ward in Mekeels

9. J.D. Baker re “Thru the Lines” Cover Moody sale Lot 504
10. | Jack Moleworth 5 covers plus unused 10¢ 1855

11. | Marcel Levy re N.Y. Ocean Mail

12. | C.W. Christian re: Washington D.C. Provost Marshall
13. | Millard Mack Re 4¢ rate to France Re 2¢ 1869 Relssue
14. | Henry Meyer re: “Mail Route” & Becks Cover Los A. to Louisville
15. | Tracy W. Simpson re- 4¢ Rate Cover DUE 2

16. | Raynor Hubbell re 3¢ S1 cover Confederate?

17. | E.C. Krug — Re god 1860 — Two Boston Paid

18. | Morris Fortgang Re P1.6-88-89-90 R6

19. | Bruce Daniels Re 3¢ S1 Bisect Lowell Mass

20. | Don Grieve Big Round Grid on 5¢ 1851

21. | Neal Grobert Re Green KY town

22. | Maurice C. Blake Re 1¢ S7 Plating

23. | “Mail Route” Article by Henry Meyer

24. | Earl Oakley Re 1¢ S1 copies

25. | Sanford G. Gesner re 90¢ 1860

26. | “Experts” by Linn-SBA Jr. Jean Koor, Hugh Clark

27. | Stanford G. Gesner Re 90¢ 1860

28. | Lester G. Downing Re N.Y. 2¢ Paid

29. | E. Perry re- Five “Way” Covers

30. | K.E. Root — Re Items Submitted

31. | E.D. Cole re Early Use 2¢ 1869 3/30 — 1869

32. | D.W. Garber See 34 Re Cover to Columbia River

33. | E. Perry Re- Prepaid Way

34. | D.W. Garber Re Cover Canada — Columbia Riv

35. | Raynor Hubbell - Re Several Conteds

36. | Perry Fuller — Re Confed Flag or Truce Cover

37. | E.L. Corson 1d S1 S7 to Type

38. | Henry K Jarrett Re 12¢ 50 Quarter

39. | Millard Mack 20¢ Cover to Germany — Bremen

40. | H.S. Cole - Cinti—Re 1¢ 1851 Ic

41. | Sam Paige — Re Tying some 1¢ 51

42. | Raynor Hubbell Re Die Proofs — CSA

43. | Dr. W.S. Pollard Re - 12¢ 51 Bisects

44. | Dr. O. Bacher re 90¢ 1888 Block
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45. | M.C. Blake Re UNPAID from Holland

46. | Edson Fifield Re Norcross

47. | C.W. Brazer re: 5d New York Reprint

48. | Gordon Bleuler - Re Fake Pockets

49. | Phillip Ward Jr. Re CSA 5¢ Plate

50. | “Western Express” article about Manson
51. | Irwin M. Bettman Re 10¢ 1879

52. | Tracy Simpson re: 2¢ Charleston S.C.

53. | Marc Haas 10¢ 1855

54. | Jack Fleckenstein Re Valentine Covers
55. | R. Dickson - 2¢ C.S.A. cover

56. | Michael Miller Baltimore DUE 1

57. | E.C. Krug Hawaii Covers

58. | C.W. Remele 3¢ 1853 Cover So. Carolina R.R.
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July 3lst, 1954.

Mr, R, H, Goodell,
Box 757:
; Lancaster, Pa,
Dear M!r. Goodellx

I would just liketoaddalineortwoineomm

" on yours of the 29%h

- Re - = Wlack lamp, In about 75% of items examined
it is my opinion such "lamps" are useless, I have a large
Henovia with transformer, very powerful, It cost me $1560,00,

Long ago I ceased to use my eyes but rather, for efficiency
- to make a photograph, A photograph by. ultrmialet \t!.ll
show things that were not visible by eye. But bear this in

mind = all the N"efficient” fakers on the m&m do thelr -
repair work under ultra=viclet light - They use modern

‘methods that the Rays do not show up, I suppose the X-ray

is probably the most efficient for seimtitﬁn exmination of

' faked phﬂatalic items,

Sincuﬁly yours,



July 27, 1954,

Mr, Robt. Hs Goodell,
Box 757,
Lancaster, Pa,

Dear Mr, Goodell: :

Herewith the 90¢ 1869 as per yours of th§ 2Lth,
The stamp looks very much like a caneelation had been eleaned as
the red ink looks faded, etc, I don't think it .shouldhde this
appearence if it is & copy that had never been used, When I am
in doubt about cleaned copies I meke an enlarhed photogi_'aph by
ultra=violet vay, Bometines this shows up the cleaning and some-
times it does not., For such photography I charge $5.00, - T doubt
:lryvﬁwould care to incur that expense on the enclosed copy so I
am returning it to you, | | :

There is no fee for the above. ;

My kindest regards,
Sincerely yours,

P,S,~=I believe you drove out to see me many years ago = was it
along about 19367
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MAURICE JAMET Paris, he 23rd of July 1954

timbres anciens

10,Rue d’Alger
PARI1S 1g7
@ Opéra 99-46

C.C.P. PARIS 448361 . R.C.SEINE 819.181

Mr Stanley B. ASHEROOK

P cBox: 5k

33 No. Ft. Thomas Avenue
FORT THOMAS, Ky.

(Etats ~Unis)

Dear Mr Ashbrook,

Please, find herewith a cover belonging to
one of my customers. I gave him the advice to =end it to you
iniorder to ask yow to do a photographie certificate in caseit
1s genwine, This cover seems sincere, but I should be very
happy if youw wuld give me some explanations about the fran-
king.

There has been some delay in the zending of
the circular cbneerning your signature of the covers on my
last sale. I apologize Cherles BRETAGNE thouwgh® he o wld wait wuntil
I send me the 1list of prices realized and he would have posted both
under the same envelope to avoid me more charges. I was one month
before I was aware of this fact, md I wrote him at once to send the
circular without more delay.

Awal ting the ple asure of yow mail, I remain,

Yours sincerely,




July 27, 195k,

Mr, Henry W, Hill,
20-26 - 2nd St, South,
"~ Minneapolis, Minn,

Dear Henry:

Re - yours of June 28th, I have been swamped. with work

ror over a month and haven't had time to get ocut those photo prints
for you, but give me a litile more time and I will locate them for
you, I have a poor filing system for prints and when I have to lock
up some that are not recent it is like looking for a needle inahay-

: Today I received quite a remarkable cover from Jamet, Hc i
stated it belongs to a client who wishes me to authenticate it for him,
It is a Garnier cover from New Orleans on May 7, 1859 to Nantes, F‘raneo.

A 45¢ RATE
franked by '
, A UERTICAL 5¢ 1857 - BRICK RED
' : A VERTICAL 10¢ 1857 - This vertical is supposed to be
a vertical of ‘!'!PE IV - positions 5411 - 6411 - 7411,
See my 1o¢ book,
To obt.ain a vertical Type IV one would have to get thoae three
~ positions, I heven't had time to cheek this strip or the cover, but
apparently it is genuine, I will make a color slide for you and one
for Les, also regular photo. The color of the BRICK strip is beautiful,
More ]ater. ‘

In haste -
Cordially yours,



July 28, 1954.

Mr, Maurice Jamet,
Parisy France,

Dear lr, Jamett

ing the second paragraph of your letter, I
suppose no harm was done by the error in statement in your auction
catalogue, but it was quite an a.nmgmn Most people believe what
they read to be facts regardless r example, three or four students
of Confederates who received your catalogue wrote meé to inform me that
I should know that Lot 835 had a fake postmark, etec, You see they
took it as a matter of faect that I had seen this cover and had passed
it as genuine, Theré are far more people who would prefor to prove
one wrong than right,

: I made a wonderful color trmp&mcy of this cover
and if your client would like to have one, the charge would be $1,50,

I am enclosing with my compliments a tmapnrenq of a
5¢ New York supposed to have been used from Savamnah, Ga, The Acl%'
is fraudulent as well as the postmark, This stamp is reported to h
sold recently at $1,000,00, Incidentally, & genuine use of the 5¢
New York from that off:lu is unknown and mwhublo op:lﬁ.ou, such
an item doesn't exist.

Sincerely yaurs,



July 28, 195k,

Mr, Meurice Jamet,
10 Rue 4! ?
Parie

Dear Mr, Jamet:

Herewith the cover to Nantes &s per yours of July 23rd, This is a
very rare cover and I am pleased to report after a very careful examination, it is
gemine in all respects, :Ln my opinion.

Of coursey you are doubtless aware that. the Parieian faker and
cmok, M, Zareski, is reported to have obtained possession of a mass of the
"Garnier" correspondence and faked a lot of it, there were doubtless many fine
and rare items in the lot that did not require any monkey=-business on his part.

France,

© This happens to be in that class, This cover shows a triple rate from New

Orleans (May 7, 1859) - vh New York (May 11, 1859) to France Via England, The
single rate was 15¢ per 1/ hence this letter weighed over 1/2 ounce,
This was transmitted from New York by "imerican Packet" to England, thence across
channel thru Calais, etc, By "American Packet" did not necessarily mean by a
mail ship of U, S. register, but rather the carriage was at the expense of the
UySs P.Og¢Department, By such carriage, the U, S, was » under the treaty,
to 3¢ domestie and 6¢ sea (to England) per quarter cunce, eretor- on this
triple rate, the U, S, share was 3 x 19¢ and the share of the Frmh P,0.D, was
3 x 6¢, Thus in the New York postmark (New York foreign mail division) there is

an "18," same being the U, S, credit to France, This included 3¢ for transit by
the British to Calais and 3¢ French dm«tic. Incidentally, France paid the
Brn'.iah for their handling, \

: I have carefully examined the various postal mrkings and find
r.that Zareski did not tamper with any of them, I have photographie records of
New Orleans postmarks of this same date, also of covers from New York by "Amer.
Pkt" on May 14, 1859,

Regarding the stamps, the use in May 1859 for a strip of the 5¢
1857 - Type I = is quite correct. New Orleans had a large supply of
this eoclor in the early months of 1859,

I made a very careful examination of the 10¢ strip and all three
stamps are Type IV, The positions being 54L1 = 64I1 and 7411, am sure that
you are aware that to obtain a vertical strip of this type, the strip would have
to come from these three positions out of the 200 on Plate One, Naturally such a
vertical is very rare, I made a2 photograph of this cover and I will forward a
print laters I have also signed the cover on the back, My fee is $5,00, which
ineludes the photo print,

With kindest regards =
Sincerely yours,
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A _VERY RARE COVER

RECENTLY | WAS SHOWN A MOST UNUSUAL COVER, A TRIPLE i5¢ RATE FROM NEW
ORLEANS TO NANTES, FRANCE. A "GARNIER'™ COVER BUT AS GOOD AS GOLD.

THE USE WAS 1N 1859 AND HERE WAS THE WAY THiS RATE WAS PAID. A VERT{CAL
STRIP OF THREE OF THE 5¢ 1857 -~ TYPE { - BRICK RED IN A GORGEOUS SHADE
OF THIS STAMP. ALSO A VERTICAL STRIP OF THREE OF THE !0¢ IBST -~ ALL
THREE STAMPS BEING TYPE 1V, WHAT A COMBINATIONII!

iF YOU WILL REFER TO My BOOK ON THE 10¢g 1855=57 AND THE CHART ON PAGE 23
YOU WiLL NOTE THAT TO OBTAIN A STRIP OF THREE OF THE [O¢ TYPE IV HORIZONTAL
OR VERTICAL, ONE WOULD HAVE TO OBTAiN S4LI - 64Lt - 74L1., THESE THREE
POSITIONS AND THESE ONLY FURNISHED A STRIP OF THREE. | SUPPOSE IT HAS BEEWN
MANY MANY YEARS SINCE | LAST SAW A STRIP OF THREE OF THE 10¢ 1857,

ALL TYPE jV. ALSO NOTE THE RECUTS, POSITION 54L! HAD THE BOTTOM LINE RE-
CUT, 64L) HAD BOTH TOP AND BOTTOM LINES RECUT AND 74Li HAD THE TOP LINE
ONLY RECUT. THUS A V.S, OF 3, ALL RECUTS DIFFERENT.

i MADE A WONDERFUL COLOR TRANSPARENCY OF THIS VERY REMARKABLE COVER.
WOULD YOU LIKE TO SEE IT?

AUGUST 4, {954



GEORGE N. MALPASS
5401 9th Street, North
St. Petersburg, Florida

July 15, 1954

Dear General Ashbrook:

At the recent Fox sale of Shenfield material, I
secured several choice items. One was Lot #5390,
with the U.S. #63, "Due 2" and "Drop Letter™ on
ite There are several explanatlons as I see it.

I wrote Gen. Larry and he said you had previously
sxamined the cover, If so, and you have any
notes or deductions, I should be very pleased to
have your commentse.

Incidentally, I have written up the talk I gave
on Jefferson Davis, before the Tamspa convention’
visitors last August. It will be in three parts,
a new approach to Gonfederate collecting, and I
hope you like 1it.

The block of € of the T-E-N will be 1llustrated,
and marked "Photo by S. B. Ashbrook." I trust
that this meets with your approval,

With kind regards, I am

v

Sincerely,

Ge Nh Malpass



July 20, 1954,

Mr, George N, Malpass,

5401 - 9th Street, North,
St.. Petersburg, Florida.
Dcar Mr, l-hlpasa: 3
Regarding yours of the 15th, and the Shenfield oover.'
Larry may be right but I don't seem to have a record in my files of that
cover nor can I recall it., Under the eircumstances Iwmld hesitate to
comnent on the cut in the cata.logul Ifyou care £o send i.t tom I will be ,

vpleased to look it over,

I have on ny desk a very 1nterestmg document which belongs to
a friend of mine, IWbemtmtomkeagoodmotogramditMIo'
far have been unsuccessful. I enclose a print from a microfilm, This is very
poor but it will give you some idea, I may persuade him to permit mé to ex- :
hibit it at the Richmond Convention, v

I will be delighted to read your article on President Davis,

I most assuredly have no objection to your use of my name in
comnection with the photo of the "TEN" block.

With regards -

Cordially yours,




E N. MALPASS
%Eg R-gTH STREET NORTH
ST, PETERSBURG, FLORIDA

July 22, 1954
Dear General Ashbrook:

Thanks for your kind letter of the 20th, and the privilege of view-
ing that wonderful military commission for Jefferson Davis. I hope
it will be on display at Richmond.

Enclosed 1s the cover previously referred to. It has interesting
notations on front and back. I shall be very pleased to have your
analysis,

I was indeed fortunate at that same sale to land not one, but two
"pirst Day Covers™ which fit nicely into my "U,S. Civil War" exhibit.
One of them was the Grove Hill Ala, June 1, with 3¢ U.S. early envel-
ope crossed out - the same as you pictured in your article in the

. Stamp Specialist (Emerald Book, page 12).

The other was the little cover used from Staunton, Va., with full
date June 1, 1861, and U.S. #26 crossed out (Auctlion lot #158).

Quite unexpectedly I made a "find" recently, which can be called

my only such good fortune in many years of collecting. I was up

in Tennessee (my son is a student at Lincoln Memorial University,

at Cumberland Gap) and acquired a Lincoln campaign portrait used by
a Confederate soldier, from Beans Station, Tenn, Due 10. It is a
bit "beat up" but certainly a rare combination. I know of only one

" other Lincoln portrait with Confederate usage. Showed it to Gene

Wulfekuhler and he raved over 1it. Makes & beautiful companion

- pilece to my "Hanging Lincoln."

.

With kind regards, and sincere thanks for your interest,

W,ﬂé%
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July 28, 1954,

Mr. George N, Malpass,

5401 -~ 9th St., Nm-th,
St, Petersburg, Florida,

Doer,:Mr. Lh;.lpasa:
: Yours of the 22nd received, I regret to state that I have no re-

; eolhetianofmrsningthisNewOrlem cover before, I recognize Larry
Shenficld's lettering on the back, It indicatex that he thought the 1¢ stanp

was not recognized but I feel suré this theory is wrong, The date is Dec. 1864

‘and ‘at the time the Hew Orleans F.,0, was under the control of the Federal amthori-

ties, The 1¢ stamp was never demonetized. It has always beem good for U, S,

_ postage. . In this case I think it umdoubtedly peid 1¢ on a rate and 2¢ was still

_wmmMmﬂmmmmamemmum
equ ‘a 3¢ rate?  If so, then 2¢ was due. I think this theory is wrong but
on'itnamoomnﬁ.ghtmeatit. Theﬁdnhionisinqropinion,u

l)'!throprat.ebyAcbofm 3, 1863 was 2¢. In 1864, New

Orlmdﬂmthmwlﬁtcmrim. ‘rheabanratemineftcetbutm
mmwl& dn cities or towns without free delivery, -

e
e

al mmm of postage dmxbleratesmcharged.

: %Ttmﬁn”lmmmﬂedm 6¢ vas collected on delivery.

3) Inthis caze, 1¢ waspm,wztmm proper rate,

47 m 2 x ,u was. dmauwwm

hmanmmmn.b.wv.motmwmn

portum@ton.o. postal history, Mchneu
‘a «Mptioa of this cover,

ek conaratllationn on the acquisition of those June lst 1861 Confed.
covers, I remember that Larry accunulated some nice cnes, The chances are that I

‘hsvaphutueftbaianyﬂlcbocmehob&lmidlyl&edmnmc

ImeMommtatﬁnm&ationwammnmsodtm

Gmhewland Gap on mumerous occasions, The Lincoln Memorisl University is a very

fine institution and I have been a subscriber to their quarterly magazine (which
ismfinc) foramtyears. Iourmermstbeamnyniec.

With kindest regaerds - ;
Cordially yours,
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J HH” H i:UX 173 Tulip Avenue - Floral Park . New York + FL 4-4636

AUCTIONS « APPRAISALS « RETAIL- WHOLESALE » STAMPS «» COVERS » ACCESSORIES

July 27, 1954

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan:

Enclosed please find a 1¢ 1851 which has the boys
guessing as to type. I think it is a IIIA, but we decided to
send it along to the Master to find out the real story.

By the end of the week I expect to send some slides
to be photographed. I have quite a few covers in my reference
collection and once in awhile I give talks at various clubs,
but do not like to show all of my material for fear it will be
confiscated. Of course, it is a silly ruling where items are
held to prevent fakery and then the Government confiscates
them., I figured that if I could have pictured slides, I could
show these instead of the actual material and in this way run
no risk of having it grabbed.

I trust that Mildred and yourself are enjoying the
summer and that you do not have too many days where the tem-
perature runs over one hundred. We have been fortunate here
insofar as there have not been too many bad days.

I wonder if you are going to California to the A.P.S.
Convention., If so, I will see you there.

With kind personal regards and best wishes,

Sincerely,

( ¥ \

JOHN A. FOX
JAF : ew

A\

Buy at the Sign of the Triangle



July 303 1954,

Mr, John Fox,
173 Tulip Ave.,
Floral Park, H.Y.

Dear John:

Herewith the 1¢ Y51 as per yours of the 27t.l|. As noted
onthecard,thisiaa'l‘yponfrommateOmEarJ;. The top line
hhﬁ&tkhmbmkm,hememtanlkwtan. Because

avy Petersburg, Va. cancel, I do not believe the stamp emh!
be plated, but it looksvexynnwhlikeapositiﬂninthelmhverucal
row of the plate, I«domtmaewmnstmpcfronthis plate

' “as IIIA unless there is a very distinct break in the top line and the .

break wide enough to be classeéd as a break, We do find some stamps

" Prem this plat‘ulthwhatlcauaﬂmrbreakbutatbmmwﬂel

can only be classed as very poor examples of Type IIIA. AssuchI
douhtifthqhave&vmrz value thﬂna'rypun. s ;

:gloMInatgmwineeMmemitm ros-t
attend to same without any delay, I don't thinmk that

: ,anyone is going to takc f.he brcnble to bother about these slidcs.

30& o Mondoiig way to Whow slides 15 in an Fastmsn table -

. viewsr. Tt gives a picture about 5% 7 and o wonderful reproduction,

They 1ist somewhere around $98.00 or $99.00, I ecan ret one of these
for you at a disecunt of sbout 20% as I buy so much photographic meterial
I am classed as a dealer, Just bear this in mind mttreat.itaeatrictly.

~ confidential, You could stop in st one of the Eastman stores and request

Mchwomzoyous 'Ihmoneonnwdaukandtheyaremnywondcm.w

IthithOheretodayandIsuppoveitmightjm aswcllhau
beenfinor;kdwhi@ersofaraseomfoﬂiscommcd. '!hiswa.a
the second hottest day of the years v :

~ No Johny I will not attend the S.F, Convention this year, I
would, hm, enjoy it out there as I have a lot of friends in the S,F,

‘area.

Mildred joins me in best wishes to Virginia and you,
Cordially yours,



ALLEN b Bm 0 AcsaninTes

A Selling Organization

t 45 Phone: TAylor 1214 Brokers—Candy and Specialties
RN R ‘ 3932 Frankfort Avenue
Louisville 7, Ky.
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July 30, 1954,

en c.. M,

85,

St. Matthews Sta.,
Louisville 7 Ky,

. ‘k‘n}i'
\

It was wery kind of you to send me the enclosed
andeanbywtoknmthatIappreci.atetha.
favor, This is quite an interesting cover end no
doubt Henry Meyer gave you an outline of my anslysis.
HM’IMbMtOdOSOQ -

I Teel quite sure that this cover had u. rele-

~ tion to any "Carrier" usage,

With my kindest regards -

Cordially yours,



Auien U, Becs o Acsocires 3-5

A Selling Organization

Phone: TAylor 1214 Brokers—Candy and Specialties

3932 Frankfort Avenue
Louisville 7, Ky.
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fuge 19, 195ke

Hl'. Allen Ce Beck,
25 . 3932 Frankfort Ave.,
e LO\XM:].‘ 7’ KFQ

. Dear Mr, Beck:

Yours of the 15the I am en-
cloging herewith my memo regarding your
WeP, covers If there are any points on
which you wish any further information,
you can advise mes

Sipcerely yours, -



WEELS FARGO COVER
3¢ 1853 U,S.Envelope
Los Angeles to Louisville

Analysis by Stanley B. Ashbrook.

This letter originated at some point in California and was carried into
Los Angeles by Wells Fargo and placed in the U, S, Mail, I doubt if W,F, & Co,
picked it up at San Pedro, Calif., because ther was a U,S. P,0, at San Pedro,
which was in"Los Angeles" County, The W,F, & Co. frank was the Express Fee for
carriage to Los Angeles, From Los Angeles, it was carried East by the Overland
Stage, ("Overland Mail") to St. Louis, thence to Louisville, Ky, The Los Angeles
postmark is "July," undoubtedly July 1860, The rate to the East was 10¢ over
3000 miles, or 3¢ under 3000 miles, Thus via Panama and New York to Louisville
the rate was 10¢ but by the Overland Mail it was 3¢, Louisville being less than
3000 miles by the Overland Route.

On the back of this envelope is a U, S. 1¢ 1857 - Type V, canceled and
postmarked Louisville "Mar 14" (1861)., Apparently this same envelope was again
used in March 1861 as a "Drop Letter" - 1¢ postage - to transmit some message to
the same person, same address at Louisville,

A pen notation on face has "Evidence 20 March 1861," This type of posh-
mark with break in outer circle was used at Louisville in March 1861,

To sum up -

This letter first entered the U, S, Mail at Los Angeles in July, presum-
ably 1860, and the 3¢ rate indicates it went by the Overland Mail to Louisville
and was eviderxtly delivered to the addressee at the end of its journey as there
is no evidence of it being undelivered such as "Advertised" or "Dead Letter" etc,

On the back we find a 1¢ 1857 with postmark of March 16, which is evidence
that this envelope with the same address again entered the mail at Louisville,
and addressed to Louisville, indicating, of course, a 1¢ Drop rate, We can only
speculate as to why it was used a second time to the same address.

STANLEY B. ASHBROOK
AUGUST 19, 1954
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July 6, 1954
Dear Stan:

I have come back to life. I was pract ically out of circulation all
of last summer and fall, and completely out of circulation during the
past winter and spring. I believe you knew what was the cause of my tak-
ing a demit from all stamp work; it was the centennial celebration of our
schools It fell to my lot to do the history, and it became a much bigger
piece of work than any of us had anticipated. It became a book of x plus
225 pages. Then during the last frantic efforts to get final corrected
proof back to the printer and to negotiate constantly with him on all man-
ner of details, I also had to organize and conduct one of the evening
meetings (not quite single-handed, but very nearly so) and to gather, put
up, supervise, take down and return a historical exhibit of things cover-
ing our hundred years of existence, I am still returning things, and I
am gtill helping the circulation committee to mail out the book and to
deliver copies in town in person; but eventually I hope to get back to my
interrupted philatelic studies.

There have been two matters between us recently regarding which I have
not replied to your letters. I am glad I sent for the slave sale poster;
it is an interesting document, and you have done your friends in the C.S.A.
a2 great service in making it available to us. You are very right, it was
an iniquitous institution which had to be eradicated. It is unthinkable
that civilized Americans who claimed to cherish the spirit of democarcy and
Christianity seriously argued for the preservation of such an ingtitution
only a hundred years ago when our school was founded., I had a very inter-
esting time last summer, while doing research from the newspaper files of
1850~70, observing not only articles relating to education, but also those
relating to slavery, disunion, secession, Kansas-Nebraska, lLincoln, Douglas,
the progress of the war, its final end, and reconstruction. I absorbed the
spirit of the times as I had never done from history books. History books
have a way of hiding the spirit of the times beneath layers of facts; for a
really intelligent understanding, we need both the facts and the spirit.

I believe we studious philatelists come nearer to gaining an understanding
of the olden times through our early folded letters and their contents than
history majors in college do.

I read the day-by-day reports of the progress of Morgan's raid; I read
the bulletins when he threatened to capture Evansville; I read the report of
his crossing into Indiana at Brandeburg, and his progress through Ohio. It
was like reliving those times. Recently the Book Nook, a semi-philatelic
store in Iouisville which also deals in old books, old prints, maps, etc.,
has turned up a copy of the Corydon Weekly Democrat of July 14, 1863, with
the full account of the sacking of Corydon. They have made a reproduction
which is very well done, They sell it for $2.00. I have thought of writing
T. We Crigler a letter about it; he might want to announce its availability
in the Confederate lNewsletter. Jome of our colonels might like to have it.
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During the course of my research I also found a lot of interesting items
about postal matters: prepsyment, stamped envelopes, demonetization of the 1857
issue, meil by river, the appearance of the 1869 issue, etce If I can ever get
around to it, I may type up a few carbon copies of such items as I found for a
few friends who would be interested. They are too scattering and too miscel-
laneous to make an article; but something here and there might be interesting
to some of my friends. If I ever get to do that, I will make you a copy.

To.

We now come to your letter of Feb. 28 with a copy of your Special éangz
A reply four months late can't be of much value to you any more, but your kind-
ness in sending it to me at least deserves an answer.

If I had tried to reply at that time, my reply would not have meant any-
thing; I would not even have understood the significance of that which you
brought to our attention. DBut meanwhile Mesurice announced his discovery in
Mekeel's, which I read very carefully. I now see how it fits into your dis-
cussion. So I now feel able to comment upon it, especially since I can take
the time to restudy it and type what I really mean.

It is very curious that it todk so long for a postage rate of 1849-51 to
become known to us. I suppose we all assumed all this time that we always had
rates of 3x, 5x, and Tx the basic rate. Now comes Maurice and turns up this
Boston Almanac which states that in 1850 only even multiples were permissible.

My first reaction was this: "Was Postmaster Hayden of Boston so tied up
in his thinking with British rates that he assumed that odd multiples were ex-
cluded? Did he, on hisg own, cesuse that statement to be printed in the Boston
Almenzc? Did his interpretation influence thought and action in the Boston
area where the Almanac circulated, or was it kmown over the U.S.?" But no, we
see that the Washington-Willard semi-official postal guide contained it.

My second reaction was this: "If such a provision ever existed, why was
it never published officially by the Post Office Department?” I now see that
it was not printed where we can find it, because there was no P.L.& R. between
1847 (too early) and 1852 (too late). P.L.& R. always states the current infor-
mation; it does not pretend to give historical background; so the 1852 issue
would naturally make no mention of a rate which had gone out a year earlier.

But it still is strage that the fine little booklet "Postage Rates 1789-1930"
(and its 5¢ supplement) which is historical skips over this rate. One would
think that the Solicitor-General of the P.0.D. would search not only bound num-
bers of the Postal Guide, but also the mamuscript records of the Dept.

My third reaction was this: "In stating the rates for heavier letters,
has everybody who stated a rate been so busy quoting even rates that he simply
forgot all about odd rates? But I now see that the Waghington-Willard bulle-
tin definitely states, "there being no triple or qunitriple (sic) rates."

My fourth reaction was (and still is) this: "Is it possible that P.l.G.
Collamer set up the even rates on his own responsibility? Did he either read
that interpretation into the law because he was so conscious of the British
rates, or did he simply decide to meke that regulation?" You are acquainted
with the Kalsksus Zrrors (errors in interpreting directives from San Franciso
and/or Washington) in Hawaiian postal History; have we here some Collamer
Errors? It would be hard to find out, 105 years later, what led a certain man

to make 2 certain decision, unless we can find something on paper.
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There are two lines of study we can pursue incidentally, as we have time
for them and as we are looking for other things:
1. We can be looking for a postal law of March 3, 1849 and see what it says.
2o I can look in the Evansville papers of March-July, 1849, for an announcement
by our Evansville postmaster. Our postmaster of those days was a great believer
in what we now call "public relations." At least a couple of times every week
he insterted either a "post office nbite" over his signature, or a letter to the
editor. Ie kept the people well informed. In doing some research in the Iouis-
ville Courier and the Louisville Journal last summer, I found exactly the oppo-
site situation; the Iouisville postmaster almost never put anything in. Our
Evansville postmaster may have made some announcement about the abolition (and
later restoration) of odd multiples and given the source of his authority. Per-
haps I can do that this summer.

I now come to a question which has been running through my mind, and which
I need settled before I can finigh an article I am writing on the mark "Mail
Route." I am sure you remember this, that in ome of the very early numbers of
the Stamp Specialist there was an article on that mark, and I think it was Dby
Seymour Dunbar. Tonight at stamp club I will verify the name of the author and
take notes exactly what number it was in. It contained the thesis that the mark
indicated transportation through Tennessee or Kentucky by virtue of a treaty with
the Cherokee Indians. (It seems to me that it turnmed out later that somebody
told that to the author, and he believed it and wrote his article accordingly.)

Very shortly thereafter, an article appeared in one of the leading stamp
papers (my memory says STAMPS maegazine) revealing the errors of the Stamp Spe-
cialigt article. Now comes the question: TWas it you who wrote the correcting
article? You and I were not as well acquainted at that time as we are now, so
although your name was already well kmown in philatelic research then, it did
not make quite the impact on me as it would now.

If it was you who wrote the correcting article, do your notes show the
magazine and date? If I say anything about it in my article, I should quote
accurately and definitely. I have found in my writing that when I know that a
certain theory is current or has been printed somewhere which I know to be un-
true, I should say so; otherwise shortly after my article appears, I will begin
to receive letters solemnly quoting to me like Holy Scriptures, the already
discredited article. I save a lot of needless reading and acknowledging by

saything that something is not so.

So it would help me a great deal if you find it possible to answer the two
questions: (1) Did you publish the correction? (2) Neme and date of magazine?

Thile I was typing this letter, the mail came, bringing from lMekeel's my
copy of Maurice's booklet "Schedule of Mails and Postages in 1849." It doesn't
change anything I said in this letter; it just puts everything in handier form.
I must write to Maurice and congratulate him on the service he has rendered us.

I hope that from now on I can react to my philatelic correspondence in the
normal manner as I did previous to last summer.

Yours sincerely,
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Mr, Henry A, Meyer,
516 Read St.;
Evansville 11, Ind.

Dear Henry:

Yours of the 6th received and earefully noted., I will comment on some
of the subjects mentioned, :

Slave I cuite agree that it was a terrible institution and had to be
eliminated Anericanlifebutwemth.arinnﬁndthatthepeopluorthe
South of the generation prior to the Civil War were not responsible for it, they
did not institute it, it had been handed down to them as a thing that was legal in
every ways But the most imiportant point was, that their whole economy was based
upen it, To have done away with it, would have meamt economie ruinm, as it later
proved, Only in recent years has the South recovered, Then there was the other
most important feature, m% On this cornerstone was this nation founded,
It has become 2 dead issue, No orhmtheSt.atesawrights. Instead we have
a govement centralized in waahington.

&-—2‘2—% of the Corydon He&ly Dmcrat. Will you please give re
the address of the store in Louvisville, My father was one of Morgan's men and

was with the command on the entire raid, He was captured at the end of the raid
and sent to Camp Douglas, Chicago. I am sure Crigler would like to know atout the
reprint, : ;

News items that you found. I certainly would appreciate a copy.

Re - the Blake Discovery. You should send to Mekeel's and obtain Blake's
booklet on the subject.,

Note the last paragraph on pa e 2 of your letter. My answer to this
"Fourth Reaction" is as follows: Here is my belief - 3

1) A new P.M,G. took office March Ly 1849, :

2) Congress approved an act legalizing no t rate on mail roing to
Britain and beyond under the U,S, = British Post which went into effect
the middle of February 18,9, It is my conviction that Congress had no intention

of changing the domestic rating of letters but merely to legalize no triple rate
on mail to G,B.

¢ The new P ,M,G, read his own interpretation into the law and on
March 15, issued an order that the new "no triple rate" applied to 211 U,S.
mail, domestic and foreign., WHy shoul we have changed our method of rating
domestic mail just because the Treaty provided no triple rate? The British were
high and mighty in those days and hated the young and growing nation to the West.
They never lost an opportunity to tzke a crack at us, They had no triple rate in
their Postal System, hence made us acecept no triple rate in the new postal treaty.
Mail going abroad under the new treaty was very small in comparison to the large(?)
volume of domestiec mail, I simply cannot believe that Congress had any intemtion
of changing the rating on domestic mail, The wording of the act of March 3, 1849
is perhaps ambiguous but it is according to how one wishes to interpret it, It
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must have been unsatisfactory to the people and Congress recognized the dis-
satisfaction and changed it back ‘o the former method by the act of March 3,
1g51.

I don't think that Blake agrees with me,

l!d:ry we don't have to look for the postal law of 1849, The act of
March 3, 1849 is given in the 1852 P,L, & R, It is posaible that you might
find acmth.’mg in the Evarmilh paper of March 1849,

’Ies Ibdimthatmvmbardﬁhavesomethingon
thissuh ‘in '"SmHPSPECIALIST"mt.asmrasIcanrmmberitmm

artielohamnmadFrederieksorMOrlmmwmwmmda
pipe-dream about a treaty with the Indiens, etc, It seemed so utterly sbsurd
to me that I published the correct story, This is all from memory and off hand

I do not emberwhemwamtohisarticlempiﬂismmtitmm.,
lym"STAHPS" ‘ , v

Later
’ Inndtmmenmbarmicl.spp.wmvol.lufm. "STAMP SPECIAL-
IST" Issue No. 4. . My memo reads = "This article so far as Mail Route is posi=
tively silly," o
Iq,amvbtindam.oofthaarticle!puhhshodhxtasmudam,

as near as I can recall, 1t.waainanuertoanartielctvamanhythenm
ofFMeri&so . . '

Inotethatyoudidobta&nampyotthemakebooklet
With rezards.

Cordially yours,



CAMBRIDGE TRUST COMPANY

HARVARD SQUARE
CAMBRIDGE 38, MASSACHUSETTS

July 29, 1954

Col. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 North Fort Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Col. Ashbrook:

You probably do not
remember me by name, but, perhaps you
recall that Lester Downing, John Ayer
and I had a very pleasant visit with you
and Dr. Chase last year. We have often
spoken of what a pleasant day we had,
thanks to you. I do hope we shall have
another opportunity before too long to
renew our acquaintance.

I noticed your ad in the
3¢ '51 unit "Chatter" in which you were
willing to give us help on some of our

* puzBles. Enc&osed is a 3¢ '51 cover with
a"UY States 6 'cancellation.D I can find
some information about the UY States can-
cellations in your wonderful bookson the
1¢, but I am puzzled about the 6“ part
of the cancellation. Would you kindly
enlighten me? When you return the cover,
please send me a memo of how much I owe
you and I shall send a check right away.

Youprs very trul

E. Willard Phippen
EWP:EB
* Enclosure
Registered Mail




| July 31, 1954,

Mr. E, Willard Phi
1336 lhuadmutts Ave.,
; w“. Mass.,

Dear Mr, Phippent

!onraofthoZ%hmeiMdeMainlydﬁmallmbdonI
opened your letter., That certainly was a most enjoyable day we had last
September at the héme of the dean of U, 5, postal research work, the be-
luudcmollehuu. It would be nice indeed to have another such reugion.

, MIarumingmr”lm.MerfronmmtoroMoin
September of 1853, First me to explain that I removed it from the
wrapper for two reasons - (1) to obtain the year of use = (2) because I be-
lieve that it is perhaps bad for old stamps to wrap them up in this sort of
material - Ibolimthoairahouldbcpem.ttodtcmubforfoarotm
vhaaatmormusaldmthiawmmuon.

Regarding the cover, We concluded a pocta.l "w" with Canada Sn
Mareh 1851, fixing a rate of 10¢ per 1/2 cunce, payment optional, Where a rate
was not fully prepaid the piece of mail was to be rated as entirely unpaid.
Thus the 3¢ on this folded letter was null and void, Each country wes to retain
mmmmmm

The blmW" indicated that this letter was entirely un~
paid and that " or & pence sterling was to be collected from the addresses,
The Canadian sixpence at that time was equivalent to 10¢ U, S, = Various cities
on the border exchanged mail (in sealed bags) with designated cities in Canada,
For example, Buffalo exchanged with Toronto, Hail in northwestern Hew York ad-
dress to @ town or e¢ity in Canada was semt to Buffalo and exchanged with Toronto
and from that office it was forwarded to its Canadian destination,

I am more than pleased to give you this anal@sis of your cover and of
course there is no fee,

When you next see John Ayer, Lester Downing and Arthur Davis, please ex-
tend to them my kindest regards, It was nice to hear from you,

Cordially yours,
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On March 23, Harmer, Rooke & Co. sold lot #101, namely
an 1861 “3c pink block of 4. The Philatelic Foundation in their
report stated this was not the pink. It has been examined by
Warren H. Colson, Ezra Cole and Philip H. Ward, Jr. and it 1s
the opinion of all three that this is the pink stamp, Scott’s #64.
As we recall, John A. Klemann had a good size block of this shade
some years back. It was broken into blocks of four and singles.
From our observations, all unused blocks and most singles are from
this larger piece. '

The 3c pink comes in two very distinct shades — the lighter
shade, such as this block and most of the used copies known, and
a more brilliant deep pink, which is not known unused and is sel-
dom found used. We think Stan Ashbrook calls this second shade
“robin’s blood” pink. However, we have a mint block of the for-
mer and a used copy on cover of the latter in our own collection,
so that when our trained eye is at fault we can actually check with

‘the stamps themselves, which after all is the best way to pass upon
'such a variety. To handle them is to known them and the more
that pass through one’s hands, the better one becomes posted.

VW AR D In

(\/\eK eels
May ovr June
1 54—
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June 7, 1954,

My, Philip H. Ward, Jr.,
1616 Vadnut St.,
Phi ladelphia 3, Pa.

Dear Phil:

In your last column in Mekeel's you mentioned a block of four 3¢
1861 Pink in the Harmer Rodke sale of March 23, Lot #10l. I note the
P,F.Expert Committee stated thet this block was not the Pink though it
had been okayed by Colson, Cole and you. I hawve no recollection that I
ever ssw this block or that it had been sent to me for my opinion. I am
just wondering if anyone was given the impression that I passed upon it?
I do examine material for the P.F. from time to time. I feel sure that
you know a Pink and I feel sure thet Colson imows the color and I believe
Ezra has s very good idea. Can you give me any further details regarding
this difference of opinion? '

I suppose you noticed the article in Mekeel's by a person named
Plotz. I only glanced &t it but I note that he used the term "MOCK PINK."
That is a new one on me. I never heard that term before. I wonder if "MOCK"
refers to a "near Pink"™ or a "Pinkish Rose." ,

i also noticed you quoted me as using the term "Robin's blood." That
also is a newone. I sever heard that term before. Vhat you had in mind was
a2 "Pigeon Blood."™ You were correct in stating that the real "Pigeon Blood" is
& scerce stamp, 2lso correct in stating thet an unused copy is not known, at
least, I never saw or heard of mme.

I mentioned in my June Service that the unused, no gum, block in the
Eno sale as being sn exceptianally fine color and so it is. Not the msual

faded out "unused" thet sre frequently classed as the "Pink." When I am re-

quested to pass on a Pink or Pigeon Blood I always make direct comparison, side-
by-side with my reference copies and only in good light - never on a dark <
overcast day. That is the sure way and eliminstes any guess-work.

With regards - d
i L
Yours etc.,



* PENNYPACKER B-3237

PHILIP H. WARD, JR.
1616 WALNUT STREET
PHILADELPHIA 3

June 21, 1954

Mr. Stanle'{ B. Ashbrook
33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

On my return I find your letter of the 7th in
regards to the pink. The block in question from the Harmer Rooke sale
is from the same larger block as the Eno piece. Souren bought the Eno
item and as they all are a little creased, he evidently washed off the
gum and pressed it out. This shade is well known and I have never seen
an unused block in any other color. We do not know who in the Foundation
turned the pink block down but it came back to Gordon Harmer on the day
of one of his large sales and Colson, Cole and myself happened to be pre-
sent. While we were not in his office together, we each saw the block
individually and each, without knowing what the other had to say, described
it as the real pink. The block has been sent back to the Foundation for
a revised certificate. No one intimated that you had passed upon it or
even seen it. As a matter of curiosity, I would like to know who really
turned it down. et R L SSIES-aPe-eoncerned S

I note your remarks "Pigeon Blood" and for some
reason or other there was lodged in my mind "Robin's Blood". I have a
Pigeon Blood on cover in my collection, which you checked some years back,
and as I state in my article, and which you confirm in your letter, I have
never seen this in unused condition. I have in my personal collection a
mint single and block of the pink variety, which is known unused, and
several covers with the pink stamp on both Patriotic and normal covers. I
also have one Pigeon Blood and must say I have been hunting for an unused
copy for many many years without success. I imagine it is just one of those
things that we will have to put down as not existing.

With kind

PHILIP H. WARD, JR.



JOHN DAVID BAKER
3909 NORTH DELAWARE STREET
INDIANAPOLIS 5, INDIANA

July 31, 1954.
Dear Stan:
I am in the midst of writing up a cover I bought in the Moody
Sale and am confused. The cover is Lot 504 Through-the- Lines
by Adams Express. The PAID 10 I understand to be the Confederate
prepaid double rate, the 6¢ cancelled by Louisville to be the U. S.
double rate. Why the other 3¢ stamp cancelled by Adams Express?

Was Adams charge 3¢, if so how would they collect it if it was

feid by stamps? N
Do
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Muge by 1954,

Mr. J. David Baker,
3909 North Delaware St.,
Indianapolis, Ind,

ll‘baanve:'

" _Re - yours of the 31st and cover 504 in the Moody sale,
The 3¢ 1857 tied by the Adams Express did not pay any postage, I

attached a pair, IbﬂimMm'W"ﬁoBﬁs"tomy&he
letter "thru the lines," _The Charlottesville Post Office evid

rated it as a double if 10¢ was paid there because the Confederate
rate was 5¢ up to 500 miles - 10¢ over 500 miles = per 1/2 ounce,

I judge’they rated it as a"@ouble" because they did not think it would
be over 500 miles to cross the line, ; '

: The "OK" was not a censor marking (as atit.od).asnomil
between the two sections was censored that early. I suppose the

o Dave, I will not attend the S, P. A, at Chicago, I
have long since passed the time when I enjoy stamp conventions,

My kindest regards, '
 Cordially yours,



504 =1 THROUGH-THE LINES COVER, originating in the Confederacy,
pmkd in blue Charlottesville, Va., July 10, 1861, “PAID” and “10”, de-
noting the prepaid Confederate postage; carried across the lines by
Adam’s Express with a 3c T. Il tied on by Adam’s Express, Louis—
ville, Ky., July 16, 1861 and forwarded to New York with a pair of 3c
T. 11, tied on by blue Louisville, Ky. duplex canc., cover also bears

\ Mss. “0.K.” censor markmg Very rare : St 20Y
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Aug. 2, 1954,

Mr, dack E, Molesworth,
102 Beacon St.,
) Boston 16, lass,

‘Deai'iv Jacks

Your Air Specisl of July 30 did not reach me until this moon -
Aug, 2nd, I think you should register 2 complaint with the Dept, at

Washington, Such service ic absolutely oupragecus, It should have '
reach me on Saturday or Sunday =t the Lwhest. We pay for Service and do

- not receive it.

Herewith the five covers thab you enclosd, also the 10¢ l855¢

© You merely inquired if I thought the rates were ckay - - you did not re-

qn»tmetoaigxthmortoaphinawo!thomtm All the rates are

‘okay and all the covers are gemuine in my opinion, If you wish eny signed

oranupl&nationofawofthemtessendthembackandImnmmodm.
' Regardingthe 10¢ stamp, I om very dublous sbout this, as I have

v"auideaithaabemchaaed. I certainly would not sell it 2s "urmsed,"
I couldn*t see any traces "by eye" under the lamp but the chances are that

2 photograph by ultra=-viclet might show up cancel marks, If you wish me
to meke such a photo return the stamp, I meke an extra charge for such

‘ workanddon'tcamtadoitunlessinetmched.

' No'fee for the zbove but you can reimburse me for the return
postage.

Hith 'regards -

COrdiaJJy yours,



8. ¢.8.A.
Sha A\ axa
CONY. BNAPS.

Jack £. Moleswnrth
Dlﬂi'a’celic Dealer ano‘ 'Broker

102 Beacon Street
Boston 16, Massachusetts

August 5, 1954
Stanley B, Ashbrook
33 N. Ft Thomas 8&ve
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan,

My thanks for your shipment of July 28th and your letters of
August 2nd & August 4th., I wish that I could use the strip of Ty I<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>